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Co. H. 108th Inf. BROWER, #illieam J. - Pvt, 1215051

27th Diviesion.,  Home: 80 Henneky Pk?¢
Rochester, N.Y.

Oon Sept. 29th, 1918, Brower was killed by machine-gun
bullet thru the hend, He was killed on the way te the Hindenburg Line,
He was a member of & machine-gun crew and was carrging itwo bags of

mechine-gun ammnition. i
He is buried at St. EMILIE, France.

Informant: Cutting, Arthur R, - Sgt. 1214995.
Co. H. 108th Inf,
Home : 153 Rodney Ave. Buffalo, N.Y,

Emergency address:

¥re, Hattle Brower (Mother)
. 80 Hemnneky FkK,

' Rochester,, N.Y,
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GRS FORM NO . 16 3 PLJCGTimm-_t’_ France. ———
Da .. May, 15th, 1919,

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL.

Remains of:
Name : BroweryWede Number:: 1215051

| Rank : Pvt Organization: Co.H. 108 Inf,
Disinterment and Reburial made by Group> #2 Unit 302
Diainté_rre‘d (Date )Moy, 15th, 1919.From: (Give complete location)

Grave .2, Bow B Plot 1, Benjamin Pasi Military Cemetery, Map REc., Combpai SJU

East .1‘?4:.0 North 3632,

m,
& - -Lv
-l-ﬂ"—"-“-ﬂ—-"-l—_-)‘vrl—- — P — e
= e e e e T e A e o e &? ==
Reburied (Bate iy, 15th, 1919, D% (Give complete location) F v £ %
= ‘ : ."!.,__,."‘ - 2 ;
Grave 3 53, Row 3, Plot GesBony Military Cemetery,iiapn Ris., lﬁ_ﬂﬁg oot 176.3
&7 - ’ . “ \"'..A?‘/ &
Horth 36%.8. .
Report as to nature of orizinal wurial and concition of body upon disinterment;
o -
- - No wrepping, gordition very.pool.-
e -
1 g e — 4 ¥ ———— —————. . — A ——— S — . W———. ——
Was one jdentification wap f5end uncen the body? No.
& e ST :
What other means of jdontifivetion were found O ; body? Nonee
.Zb
Geaai i !4%22;
i & —
Koy 11225

| — —— L —— | B o.MVt A, i |

/

Note:
If upon disinterment, effects are found upon bodiee, they will be promptly
sent b0 the BEffects Depot direct as is required by B0l e rlslew 5 BEREar

after being cavef 15 gxamirned for cluee 10 ilentity o delmtinl cases actation
whereof will b ade and reported b Qnie?, Graves Regzistrasion Servi.ce.

Supervised By:
C.0+ Group_#2 Unit 802
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,.,Wﬁﬁhingtanw/,/ Brower, Williem J. Pvt.

Tl e 0&0&«6 ..... the invitation extended

Accept or decline

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of
the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Hattie Brower

B b T e R S ey

Town or City State

s Holly Brgorth /dem /{m/
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN rRepLy rReFer To QM 293 A-M
Brower, William J. (Som)

Mrs. Hattie Brower, ) /’;/LZ [/Z:‘z' /g b sl

138 Ohio St.,

RookBeben . i Y /Qit@))i /L%<9Po’

Dear Madam: / Cf[ /K ZL 2 /{? ﬂ/ gszizr

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe durlng the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased membsrs of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

July 12, 1932

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

——

For The Quartermaster General,

A Very truly yours,

: 3 CHAS. W.- DIE@E ~»f:
RS Y Captain, Q, M: Corps,
2 Encls. L U NLWR A391sgant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933% Yol ~& 12~
(Write answer here)

(Sign here) 1) fy6§Zﬁﬂ,rjgiaﬁé”5L,”




WAR DEPARTMENT

QFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON P

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"’M

Brower, William J, Som M

Decerfbér 18, 1931,

Mrs. Hattie Brower,
138 Ohio St.,
Rochester, N, Y,

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteriss of Europe, wherein you advise that your hsalth
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932,

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thersto. Medical attendants and all other
necesgsities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare, During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom,

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you changa your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General, 7 B
{ 7 Sy =&
truly gdurs, o
\' .‘f‘f 5 ‘_ =~ 4" @«
L) g
/ N g
A. D HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps, ‘
A Assistant. -
.
S A eearit Ao
S ' f
/ v : 2
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

Brower, William J, Som M December 18, 1931.

¥rs, Hattie Brower,
138 Ohio St.,
Rochester, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage. you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health mads
the pilgrimage and appear to have bensfited therefrom,

Your name is being placéd on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
ghould you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
guested you adviss this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
Brower, William J. (Som) M November 2, 1931,

Mrs, Hattie Brower,
138 Ohio St.
Rochesbter, N, Y.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to0 previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. In your reply to the recent
inquiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,
you advised you were undecided.

In view of the fact that steamship reservations must be made
several months in advance, it 1s essential that this office know how many
mothers and widows must be arranged for. It is possible that you may
have made your decision by this time. It is therefore requested that you
complete the form below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the questions listed, sign your name, and return this letter in the en-
closed envelops which requires no postage. In the event you state you de-
sire to make the journey in 1932 and circumstances prevent your making the
pilgrimage, it is requested you notify this office as promptly as possiblgmi/B

™ Y A

1. Do you desire tc make a pilgrimage 7 i
in 19327 ,9,;L¢u= o _/f¢wg; Lo
2. Please state your age and condition Age: ;7LJ ff7py 9.0 A
of health: Health: //y) 0 )i/ 710}
| A0 ) 2 hedl f o A,
3. Do you speak Engligh? Al A" e i
] A
(/
4., What other langvage do you speak?
// LA/ '._,rrf ,‘/ ; .;* & r‘"/“{{?:L'i 3 A=l \V S
Sign here gay E A NP\
For The Quartermaster General, (=] :;31-_;-f7ff }hﬁ
= Bo 2T M~
e \ o) _‘::_ - '). ) /
. i M ',_ﬁ:.!.:
HUGHES, {143 V-
Encl: Q. M. Corps,

Env. Assgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—QQS"AM
Brower, Williem J, (Som) M* July 14, 1931,

Mrs, Hattie Brower,
138 Ohio St,,
Rochester, New York

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year,
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the aquestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply ig essential.

_ This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

A//D, HUGHES, 4
Captain, Q. M. Corps, =70

Assistant, L,ffw
i
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 (U

Write answer here

s HNublon PBrouth

Sign here




America Brower, William J.

5/15
636

/

J

| A L S 0404‘442 the invitation extended
(Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of

the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Hattie Brower
(Name)

138 Ohio St., Rochester, Monroe Co., New York

(Town or City) (State)

/
U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFIOE: 1030 7116256






WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY mErFER To QM 293 A-C
Brower, William J, - 636 M July 1, 1980,

Mrs. Hattie Brower,
138 Ohio St,.,
Rochester, N, ¥,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the Mother of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage? %igﬂ

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1931°% 2fg4y

3. Please give your age and state your Age ‘65V ChﬁfX(
health, Condition of Health &

4, Do you speak English? &ﬂﬂi

5. What other language do you speak? 4&6K/1Jé4€j/

For The Quartermaster General,

r 7
ery truly youre,
ﬁ/?m

d; /J‘3 “
{ fl 1
A“/ DXJGHES
Enclogures: Captaln. Q/ M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.
Act

Amendment




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY RETER TO QM 293 A'C

Brower, William J. 636 M June 5, 1930

Mrs. Hattie Brower
869—Fimbomr—Road,
Rochester, N. Yo

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions .of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
esgsential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931° mujjgd A=
(Write answer here)

/2y MM P roeees.

(Sign here) (8% O4lo //—’
S cherles




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

QM 293 A-C
IN REPLY REFER TO oo
May , 1929,

Browsr, Willianm J, 16

¥rs. Hattie Brower,
Rochester, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and w1dows of the decessed soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

of the
late The records of this office show that you are the mother
Private Wililesm J, Brower, Compaxy H, 1080tk Infantry, whose remains are

now interred in the Somme American Cemetery, Bomy, Alsne, France,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he 1s survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled tc make the pil-

grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, vou may use the snclosed envelope which regquires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

2 inels.

Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps, "
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GRNERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
Brower, William J, (Som)

July 12, 1932

¥rs, Hattie Brower,
158 Ohia Sto’
Rochester, ¥.Y.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europs.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE,

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Asgistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY ksrkm Je Som ¥

December 18, 1931, gb
Mrs. Hattie Brower,
138 Ohio St.,
Rochester, N, Y.
Dear Madam:
= . Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter

«forwagiied you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to

~the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health

géll not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.
-

:w ) Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mo;ners:and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
unfiil th@ir return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
ne&éssltf%s will be arranged for and in the eveni you decide
to‘&ake a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advahced azge and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benafited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are saligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933, However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
~ Assistant.



80

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M

Brower, Williem J, (Som) M November 2, 1951,

Krs, lattie brower,
158 hio 8%,
Rochester, H. Y,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. In your reply to the recent
inquiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,
you advised you were undecided.

In view of the fact that steamship reservations must be made
several months in advance, it 1s essential that this office know how many
mothers and widows must be arranged for. It is possible that you may
have made your decision by this time. It is therefore requested that you
complete the form below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the questions listed, sign your name, and return this letter in the en-
closed envelops which requires no postage. In the event you state you de-
gire to make the journey in 1932 and circumstances prevent your making the

ﬁﬁlgri%%ge, it is requested you notify this office as promptly as possible.

= e
i Do Grou desire to make a pilgrimage
& in %o32?
= =
272 PledBe state your age and condition Age:
> of health: Health:
2 5
5.==2Do you speak English?
g —
4. What other language do you speak?

VSign here

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env, Agsistant.



U”], i;;.}

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN l!lPl.lv REFER TO QM-295—AM

Brower, Williewm Je (bom) M+ duly i4, 1Séle
I'Be BmULie Lrower,
..t.)E.' y ...Lb Viee g

Rochester, lew York

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

& __ To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions.fortgteamshin transportation required during the summer of 1932
mistChe made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.

It is—thers: oro desired that you answer the question below by writing
elthér of gne words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question,

i

= Cﬁs goon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name 4nd return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows

who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during

1950 and are not making the journey in 1931.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932% .
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASYER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY rEFER To QM 293 A-C

Brower, Williem J, - 636 ¥ July 1, 1980,

¥rs, Hattie Brower,
138 Ohio St.,
Rmhemr' | P

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited tc the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the Mother of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimags?

ra

. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19317

e - i g, S ot 4 et

3. Please give your age and state your Age
health. Condition of Health

4., Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster Ceneral,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Enclosures: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Envelape Assistant.
Act

Amendment



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY rREFEr To QM 293 A-C
Brower, William J. 638 M

Nrs. Hattie Brower
669 winton Road,
Mhﬁﬂ”. ¥. Y,

Dear Madam:

rrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteriss in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tiong for steamship transportation required during the summer. of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of thie
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question btelow
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
guestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the senclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply ie
essential. ;

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
f A D. HUGHES,

e Capbaln Q. M. Corps,
b R Agsistant,

DO YOU DESTYRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YHAR 1931% .. - @
{erte answer here)

(Sign herse)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINGTCN

in mepLy rerer To QM 283 A-C

Brower, Williax @,
636

Auguat 27, 1029,

Mrs. Hattie Brower,
869 Winton Read,
Rochegtery Ne Ye

Desr Madami

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated 8, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of th%‘%o%h%r and’widow ¢f the decsased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view %o
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make & pil-

grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sone
and husbands are interred.
{

\ |

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the:endgosed gnvelope which requires no postage?

\

Write answers in space below

1. Is!the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If sc, give her
complete address:

IR — e ki e

2. If ﬁe is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother’ thru adoption, or any other woman
who sfopd in loco parentls to him, accord-
ing!to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Acét, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

=1

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she

L . For The Quartermaster General,

I ; Very truly yours,

2 Incls. ' "= .., . JOHN T. HARRIE, |

Act of Congress i Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envélopé Y Aggistant.

WS e (RPN , \ *



:

. WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

v REPLY REFER To_QM 293 A-C

Brower, William J, Way yg 1929.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American

foreas now interred in the cemeteries of Europs to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late Ppivate William J, Brower, Company H, 108th Infeuniry, whose remains are
aow interred in the Somme Anericsu Cemstery, Bomy, Alsne, France,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
py a widow who is entitled under the provigions of the above gquoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnigh her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to exiend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pill-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
‘married it is requested that a statement to that effect De made.
3 ) Eior your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which reguires
‘no pogtage. -

L

< . &r The Quartermaster General,
& B

; : iy %
- =4 Yery truly yours,

e : -

inelsi:

Act of Congress.
Envelope.
JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Agsgistant.

L~



CoOPY
' Bony (Aisne) Francee.’

G. R. S. Form. No. 1 G6-A Place

_ﬁEPUBT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Daten Lo2Tezl -
/ixiss op, EOWR, Willlang, -

/
1. REMAINS OF..o.nn,

Pv ® elle 3
RANKat ORGM\IZATIO\TGOHIOBthInf. |

2. Disinterred (date) . 1-27-21

1215051

n e e STORIATA N UMBE RS>

From (give complete location) ;
... Gre53 Plot G. Row 3 Cem 636, Bony (A18Ne) ETENCEs........ooooooooons

By : Grloup8 U ey N0y . o S s

3 Reburieéltgla;e) : In (give complete location) : Cty 636
brua = j
ebruary, 1921 Grave 53, Plot G. Row 3, Bony(Aisne)
T T T Tt

4
BYEEGronnS el s lies el ann o mn Unlscect°7' Nature of reburial ...........iien.oueee

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :
Badly decomposed.recognition impossible, uniform and burlap

- Yes
5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body 9H° Onfgnave Moyl ety e i e

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :
On collar insignia "Co He. 108th Inf." Identification by location of graves.

No effects found. \

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifyiﬂg éte:glss ?go§611%7 12212?.5 ggt
SgVe vy ? 2 L]

missing before death

(@) Height (actual measurement) Unable to determine

(B Weight' (estimatied). ..~ o e e

(¢) Hair—Color ...

(O anACLOTIS eSS e B e et S

(D airion iace—(olare = M R
Diagram represents £hes mouth wide open.
$ [

Mo Cation e e C el S I 7 Tt g
"

(ey Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing pau*i:s)mnne
/

! 27 25 24 2626 27

~ No 11,missing after death
sualty) ...c....NOelBm QATLLF: i

4
_ ’(f) Wounds or missing parts (received

Skull crushed. i

)
. $dissivvonannzisnssnonceens

supervised by AeReCHENEY e ADPPTOVEL T oottt nn
: lat Lte (eMeCo. gve
Y (R0 Y e i PSR e

8. Reburi..al A B DEWEY
supervised by ... . ‘

N o UL ke e - APPrOVed et i St tuaiet s A Fain
~ 2nd Lte MC

(Title).. MBJOD. Faha: - i

i



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM KO. 16-A

£nter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is-to be forwarded with G. R. 5. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of 1dentification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

\

3. Give date and accurate information.as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made’
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether Tecognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possible,

9. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting

(49 &"'CS 22 Or “NO !’l

(b) State whether or not hody appears to have heen a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in oron body or grave ? List any perscnal effects, letlers, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6,

6. Give all information as to body deseription and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and (f) under the body description are very important and should bé very complete,
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teeth to be aceoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the 'chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as inecisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chcwing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings -charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, earies (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus :

FIISSING TEETH.................All feeth missing through previous extrac- 00TH MISSING
tion (not those fractured or displaced by / 7 uy :
/A %

CROWNED TEETH ... .| .Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :

BRIDGE WORK".... ... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus : -

GOLD FILLING
GOLD FILLING

o;.o FILLING
7/

FILLANG S e Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos-
sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus:

!
AVITY
ECAYED

==

CARIES (CAVITIES)...... -..0utline location and size ol cavity, shade
- in thus :

1

DENTURES (PLATES) ........ Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate_block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
: clasps on natural teeth with the word Sclasp et

= - - ' — = ey
ahie sy P S SRR o) s
7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name‘afnc}/«t,g,t.lc‘Ui-:‘l}}‘_ej;\(mrsow;aPPIO"mg
same. = oy =

4

L) \ ¢
. £ ™ I I,
8.  Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name ard title t_}ﬂhoaﬁé’rsog 2RPro}Iy same.
A Lo SO
: “"'l'"..lﬂt_ll‘“..,i-')/

L%
g A A

Ny



G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION __ Somme Cty {636, Bony, Aisne

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE __March 28, 1928
REPORT OF D.SINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY
DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT |
Records of G.R.S. Headguarters. Discrepancy found upén exhumation of body
1. Name _BROWER, Williem Jo LORNATC s e e = T
2. No. __ . Ll e e < AR L L P e e ot Mol st S i
3. Rank. Pvie e o Lo T G i T AR i y
R . - e 1 e o
5. DeDig. DORVe 83,1918 - oo 14, (a) D.Dv_ AT et
B+ ‘CuDasasbil rpe - (D EDE B vtrm e ear ot

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave No... - . dome cor i Se GRSt Lor GraveR No e ———— SO ChT I
8. Plots..Block B. ... ... Row. ... B2 . .. 1660 Plot mgppy T oW s
% i siw-n pabk : 7 S 5
18 Gometery =» wBommeus or zosic L s 19, Commune or town NOAVEE = o2 o
20. Deptspor County ___Aisme - 0. Rl. Country __ . O e

225 CoReS, GHAo T SmaCodoaNOmpny, #6606 ~ -~ e - 0 sieeas s e
23. Disinterred (Date) _March 28, 1928 _ By < [ s o (0 - L b e

- 24, Inscription on grave marker:

Name _ BROWER, WilliemJd, Serial No. lzipoBl
Ranlc: % 1o S & S e repe——" Organization Cos H, 108th Inf.
295. Was identification disc found on grave marker? = On body? :T.0.Ba

Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? /(If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

1l coller omament 108 x H - X represents orossed rifles.

SR OndSIO NN ORRH oA A o ShsueiEs . T Tk I e W SR e el e L T
28. Nature of hurial _____ . Pine box and burlap . . . -.. et SR e e e e

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
GUOHE AMEID OO 7 col el S A Nele o Su - REw W8 ey e e s s A el e S SRR e

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date March 28, 1928 By ;Lz_gggggn ______
Sl 0toket ‘goalied by . .. . ASGQMOR’ . T - T oo o

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor)




SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) BOXaNOw= s = s A e S
32. Designation of body: D
Name, . DBECSER, WilMem de . .. . .0 . .o Serial No._ __ 1215061
Rank_____ PR o o - o i Organization - ___ CO»=Hy=108Gh Ty e oo i
33. Consigned to:
Name of Permanent Cemetery_ | B G -R o nle BRI es s e e e
34. Casket boxed and marked (Datad__Jgaxghﬂﬁﬁth,-lﬁﬁs _________ BYrees s J3J, DILIOR .- .-
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct. S
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector_____ oty o e e
JIJ ® JI.LJ.JC
BET: A E Ik Vi s g i o ey i i Do g, R piny s = éfﬁ%/f 4?_“J _________
e el o e o e o b e e e vt e R S e e e St e et e el e el o e o et e e B o o e e o o
&7« Shipped: from peint of @perations=n(Date) o o T S INAN il
To point of Concentration . . . B R
(Name)
GOTVOVET . mAgeye - ATraER . Signature Shipping) Officers v+~~~
58. Reeeoived at Railhead or Point of Concentratiens;. Date ... . ~+
By R O RO PR e O A IV e e iiiEreeiio.
39. shipped from Railhead or Point..of Concentration; Date. __________ _ swew . 0
o MaARNent MO ey i o . Th mewme e - s Tt er
(Name)
CONVoyerEse = -o8 s SR Signature Shipping Officer_ . .. .. ... .. ... ... .
AU IR EENER IR s s s IR e e PRSI ., . . o | S e P e R
G:R.8% - Representaltive o o o oo s I I A e o 1 = s S e e
4)1. Redinterred. . . __HMarch 28, 1926 Somme Amerdcan CYy. -.. . - -
(Date)
A G e TN o S S st s S e COCOIONE R ST et s
ARl o e NI B S e it sy ROWam SR e e S T S
Yoz ) <
A (/“" i e Y
G.R.S. Representative = 4 T e
/S

J. Vo BRADY
Superintendent.



G. R. S. Form No. 16-A Place ... womme Cfy. 636

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Date. o e

RONTRED
TR

1. REMAINS OF ... 000wy Willism de . oo o0 oo SeriaL Numegr, 1215051

RANK Prhe ORGANIZATION bt S0t L0 O I e at e e o .. e il st fe et

. Disinterred (date) : @rch 28, 1928 From (give complete location) :

AV}

s Greve lemRlogk: B, Row 22

By : Group . Qe , . Unit

3. Reburied (date) : llarch 28, 1928 In (give complete location) :
Grave.l, Block B. Row ‘21

By : Group..... . °%e v 'Unit.. .| Nature of reburial Metallic casket

Z. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upcon disinterment :

Pine box and burlaps

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ? De0wBol 010N grave ‘marker’ .0 812 01 10 o

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment and general remarks :

"

X represents crossed rifles. '

6. What does examination c¢f body shew as regards the foliowing identifying items ?
9 end 10 broken out'of 'jew and 'missing.
(a) Height (actual measurement) i i o L ERAL

(b) Weight (estimated)

(¢) Hair—Color...... .
Quantityee. ol ) . i § oy T 41 / : :' 1 ’_. 0
Characteristics ... ... ’ -

(d) Hair on face-—Color ...........

Locafion S il ... |
Quantity ...
(e) Permanent marks on body (old

missing parts) ...

22 .23 24 256 26 27

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty).. ...

Fead shattered right side.

7. Disinterment )
supervised by Approved : (‘

(BB L e Pt e Pt s I

2

8. Reburial 79 4/
3 i 7 Ny S I
supervised by .. Lo/ fl2llebTC................... ADDTOVEAL 1 oo e

3—7832 / 4 -
/,//."/ U e =y — 7 . S
7 ¢



MISSING TEETH ____ All teeth missing through preavious 5 TOOTH MISSING

' ‘ extraction (not those fractured or U/ TO0TH MISSING
displaced by recent wounds) ///0

; should be scratched out, thus: Vi W

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R. S. FORM NO. 16.A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding nitmbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G.R.S.Form 1—a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question: 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification ‘on body. ‘

1. Show soldier’s name, serial. number, rank and erganization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made rebu-
rial, and how reburial was made—in ca.sket,?wooden box, ete.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition .is. possible, and how the
body was originally buried-—in a casket, box burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (@) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
« Yes » or « No ». . '

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles
found in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found
on body or in grave. Give any and all information, which it is thought might be of use in identifying the
body, other than that tabulated under item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and.(f) under the body description are very important and should be very com-
plete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32 teeth
to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and
lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids
or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination
should be made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth,
bridge work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

CROWNED TEETH ... ... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porce-
lain), thus:

GOLDawo PORCELAIN BRIDGE
GOLOBRIDGE

BRIDGE WORK.._ . Block in solid the crown of tooth (la- (
bel gold bridge, gold and porcelain J
bridge), thus:

'-V:i !:i*l-:;lg“' GOLDFILLING
FILLINGS . . . .. . Draw filling on tooth accurately as oLl GOLD FILLING
possible (block in and label gold, GOLD FILLING
silver, cement), thus:
AVITY DECAYED
ECARED DECAYED

CARIES (CAVITIES)....... Outline location and size of cavity,
shade in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) . . Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word « clasp ».

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.



G . \ v
Brower, ®illiam J. 1,215,051 N

(Surname.)” (Christian name in full.) (Army serial m~  r.) ‘\: .
Bvbs’ : Co H, 108th Inf. i NS
(Rank and orgsnization.) s 7‘7/
State your relationship to the deceased ij& 2L
Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? - Z/ €4

’ (Yes or no.)

If remains are brought to the United States, do you
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)

1f you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-

tion below as to where they should be sent: 7
y & 7 .
Jeane—, 4. A «WM Abstrn ey,
(Name of person to receivé remains.) (Bxpress office.) ~ (Telegraph office.)
; & = / / =T
bbb  Uervelaae Srorel | Sockcrdies 7
(Number and street.) (City or town.) (State.)
/ /7 % = '/ ]
, (Bibn here) o flest €0 « /4/ V o ccr st . Halles
- e — V7 ~] 7/ 2 7
b6 9 I, Spacl LB o teet ity % Zer f
(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) (State.) 5

Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 5—6713



| REVIEWED |

/‘/{}7/‘7.'/“‘ P &f’/ "'('Z / .




QA 293 A-C

/" BROWER, Willlam J. = Pt AREdl By 9080

rs Jesse J« Brower,
701 Winton Reoad Forth,
Eocheater, Bels

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card which gives the

‘ permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are
= .'y

interested.

This American overseas military cemetery is to be maintained by
the United States for all time. The graves will be permanently marked by
white headstones inscribed with the name, rank, division, organization, date
of soldier's death and State from which he came. Headstones will be placed

at all graves, as soon as possible, and without necessity for spsecial action
or request on the part of relatives.

Please he assured that in effecting removal of the dead, the utmost
reverential care was exerciszed by those who performed this sacred duty. For
the future, these graves will be porpetually-maintained by the Government in a
manmner beXitting the last resting place-of our heroes.

o= :

¥
7

Very truly yours,

4
P
3 < L.%7s BED BEG&‘(}R!
i LR
e : o Agsistunits
RD
FH7

25,/560/%XS fot g




-

L

/
/ /

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATK" File # 37021

. LooaTioNn INDEX CARD: :
(¢) Name . BROWER, William J, P — Ser.No, _ 1215021 s
YR T e
Gl Renk Hole Organization _C0e He 108th Inf, <
y ; CKR.A.@. ¢
(¢) Date of death _..__9=29=18 ... (@) Causeof death ____________ v S '

RecistraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases _______________ " ___________________ CKR.C-T)}_S_-@J
= S
IV. A. G. O. Disposrrion CARD: Daterof tecsipt - o 2 £ P hageimme- -2
(@) Nume,'q\i.';ﬁ'i._'.-'i__-“._-a"_..;_._.':L-,'.";__;‘;_-‘.'_--..'-_-:_\.i‘;;'-'...;_’f. (b) Relationship ... St W St B el O
P PR ; - ;
> Ty J- ' } PP g = 2 ’ P o} ~ -~ A A g . - )
(C) Addl'ess ...'.‘.'L'...--__.._..._.. u./ £ 2l ot (A __‘/ !; 255 /..’;,...":-_a;;:;..;.a.';:;..u..{‘.,:_';;-\'.?tuu...x‘.;u'_-_....":;‘,_m:;.,...r..._.:A.\.u_‘ ;
R e— ‘ =5 '
(T PRemadins; toubesbrought to W S8 cocociaoie o0 00 L Lot .k R GOl
7 i :' s AT \ h
(e¢) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at RNy N gt e S e
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in T. S. N dln L i S bR R e g el
T | A - ' ' \ i oy T
4 ;“’,'7 {: ; # AP 3 Yot , { s ' ‘ i d - g i
R SR e b= g ' ﬁ;{{é‘m“'1-3";?‘"""""'_"‘*:?-‘“Tf e e R
___'L;_'"___..;._"'.-_,-;;_____-___'_"_'i-’.'.':’__.f;__-r.______-Q_';_ (o ‘: = {"51‘” G‘F‘lf_ii\f:-/.'_;i;'-J_-__L'f.Q;--’ -------- 2t L et
- S pn o)
e > g Pb
(g) Disposition instructions if not Sﬁ)‘dght» il 1155 T e e e L SOl SR N ]
== B e . B R L i R e f
) (-
Examiner's Initials .. 2 £ & £ £ 4/ IE T Tt ey o R S , 1920
V. A. G. 0. CoRRESPONDENCE shows communication from __.____._.. = R . e
2 S R , dated - e, TR W
confirming request in Par. IV., item..____._...._. , above, or requesting that e L e s,
g2 '
L ! o P A
/ T A B A 3 P
f Examiner’s Initials _£27£° £ £ £+ Date ... 24 =" . s SR , 1920.
o & r ]
© VI G. R. S. FiLEs, CORRESPONDENCE—shg/ws as follows eembmio R s uR f ae - oD e A me S o
Lol Al e L2 # 7 Bl Tt ) AN
& _
(a) Cancellation memos referred to? --;’::’_.’:.:if_’; ________ j
/;’ 4 ,. 2 - 5
Examiner’s Inifials -_‘{ié.__{__{ ___________ Date -..-. 2.— S o S e , 1920.
COUNTRY Franca CemeTERY No. 036 . SHEET NOyf-am---- A 46 o
G. R. 8. Form. No. 115 Make Form No. 114
Amended April 6,1920 3—1720 i 2

" |



VIL. G.R. S. Form No. 114 made __ o/2 , 1920.

j [ IS0
Typed by _-”-__-____1.'3_“., _______ e , Checked by . m{-"ﬁ"ﬁ. ; .dz el i ., 1920.

VIII. Finatn Actiow:

cable on -, 1020
Tollowing advice forwarded to Europe by 7, /é/
letter on ____ £ -, 1920
o) = 7~ 2 e S
Liracds — Vo o g Ll S ot Eaf j ________

IX. CORRECTIONS

CHANGE OF ADVICE. AcTioN TAKEN.

Desires body be __________ e e TR =it e e L e IR i

Bodyto pe'shipped o/ —.—_.._.__.___..._._.. e ol o) AR SR M S PSR, R S

w .'1 ; ‘;_/'1 -i }p . / 2 ,"‘ .'\ 1477
/Hi-’i.»"\./{‘ N[, QW v (Lo of B CALAALY, [l
\ L gs ) ‘

Mﬁgﬂﬂﬁmw“‘/m, .........




COMpLLATION OF DISPOSITION: OF REMAIN DATA
File F 37021

I, LOCATION INDEX CARDS

(2) Neme..... BROWER, WilliamJ. . . ... Sere Nos ..323B0B1-------- Al e

(b) e SR Organization ..00. H..loSth Iaf......---- 2

{c) Date of death. . 9/29/18 g@giﬁ o SIS
IZ. RUGISTRATION CARD.-(Check Reg.,Card Inf. against Loc. Ind, Infe)? M

(2) Grave NO*—-F?---ROW ...... O sl Elaty 8. ol Socihin sl o o - ) TR

(b) Emergs Address Jrs.. Hattie. Brower,..(mother).30.Hensky-Park, -Rochester; Wive ™
III, Files of soldiers dying from contageous diseases..H0.QAID.............. CKR  ¥eW----

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

7 ; : : 5l CaBES O, .uuwanvionmns nmansgamismiiass 192 .....
7o Following advice forwarded to Burope by (letter of transmittal on ‘9/4”_1920”_

Par. #1, To ba.raturned [E68)....ccveiiininnnnans SN R
Vi, Form 115 forwarded to G.ReS. Hoboken, NuJe ..cccceercmmmromiaseacumianeaeonces 1Ll b

VII,SUPPLEVENTARY REQUESTS

£ +ionshi _
?izeﬁzﬁrce ...... 2 féa;;;;f lp .......................... Degiires) .« ool oie Acfc_lon_icalc.eg,
Forice /A7 }Md—é St JoiLiczeee WW”“‘(—;ZH
?//d/ . ..... v 7y N Y 7/7 ..... e ;/% ol s
........................... Za . rlediitec.
................................................................ s,
VIII, Form 115 received from G.R.S.Hoboken, NeJa.......cooococommmmmomenmrornreens 1625 i
COUNTRY France CEMETERY NO. 636 S HEET NO, 146
CoRyS, FOTI! 115«A
August 5 4920 5
t.‘_ 4 -) E \ ':,
S=666/MP =
‘,;!!'r,?



G. R. 8. Porm No. 114 Station 3 te 192
masan SaabaGRGE ama ARG udRLak GaSsdncan: »

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, AND SHIPMENT OF BODY

DISINTERMENT

COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records Office Chief G. R. 8. D:iscrepancy Jfound upon examination of body.
1. Name ___ BROWER, William Jo 10:;; Name'= - . = e RN e e el
2. Nov = = FEXOSaer - - e 0 Tl NG S et e B L s S s S S
S lGenle Lo oF e B B Ll D TRRRE SRR D i e
aF
45 Oron e Co. H, 108th Inf. ﬁ"j_“-_h_} ___________________________
1*3 5 \
ZeDEDER % SRS . WENRL g ey A
M
6 € Dbl . O e | s R S G
T — — — v‘- == —~1
7. Grave No. ____ B8 Sec.==_ 1 % M5 Gravh NoowS o Sectar = e e s
SRRy R o e o Riow.. -0 KRS iPlop SN E T e oW = S 8
O muBell: DRSNS 1 SN S e TE e e e e T i e
18. Cemetery _.-.-_. Amer. Cty. J ...........................................................................
19. Commune or tOWnD_____.__._.._.__: B an_“-..-_-g _______________ _a _________________________________________________________
20. Department or coﬁnt-_v _____________________ Aigne .............. u% ____________________________________________________ =
RGNy S France. . 3 . B 22, é\j R. S. Headquarters Code No. e oL
g3 Slisinterreds: - ool o . T oy =8 e s el e e :
( Date.
24. Tnscription 1Nmm _________________ ;_..’f.:‘.'.:.__,_ ............ B oo oot i E W Corial Nomermiann - “o =
on \
grave marker le\________: _____________________ Orgnmxntmn ____________________________________________________________
25. Was identification disk fpund on grave. mﬂI‘LGl ............................... OnkbodyWee¥ INs° .
\ g
N - e Signature of Junior Technical Assistant.
(The following space is reserv ml fm notations to be mudu by oﬂlce Chief anes Registration Service.)

a=T7727

(oVER) cable reference no. 146



!

PREPARATION

26. What other means of ideniification were on body? (If no disk or other means of identification on body,

27.

give description of body in detail)________.________________

Condition of body

23 NatnretofSburralts TSN ST e s T e TN e e SN
29. Any diserepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G. R. S. records quoted above?
30. Body prepared and placed in casket..._..__. T Byl e A, My e ol B
S Caslketigenlediby .~ - _ . . = = e SRR A e
Signafureoff Bmbalmert(Superasonles w8 s T
SHIPMENT (Show actual marking of box.) Box No. .
NameBROWEEE_‘gj:}_]:_iamg‘ __________________ Serial No. .. 1218051 L
32. Designation of body
ki (ARt s Bybs " 1 Organization _____ Co. H, 108th Inf,
J \
33. ConsigNEE—Name ________ J esse . Brower, = (_Ame::.Exp.&W.U.Tele.) ________________
Address .89 Winton Road, Rochester, NoYo . .
34. Casket boxed and marked..._________________ e S Byt o Sl s o e
(Date.)
35. 1 hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate
supervision and that the report above is correct.
Signature’of G R. 8. Inspectort .o . T e . e = 4
36. Remarks.________. B e e A IR el S SR R e B N
37 Shipped*from: cemetery ... . ol Son o0 T Hr S TN e £ i s T =
(Date.) (Point of concentration,)
Convoyer S R SignatirgiShippmgf@eerse < - =~ ...
38. Received at point of CONCONETAION o mmoo oo
(Date.)
Signature Receiving OfflCer . oo oo
39. Shipped from point of coneentration e
(Date.)
To ol GONVOyen et TR T
(Port.)
ST LA Rs it oy phe T 031110 —————_SeeEE
40. Received European port _— S g im0 ORI Rt R B LS SRR e TR
(Date.)
Signature of G. R. S. Representative ... e P B, Vs S
PO O SN M Se W SRS J N ()0 R S N s SRR S S TS o e
41. Shipped to... s i (Boat.)
DGy o= SR COTIVONOD = heatbe st e S el o i e B
(Signature of Shipping Officer.)
42, Receivedisrse noss con socomn s o By G. R. S. Representative .--——coeroeooooeoes e e
(Date.) (Signature.) .
43. Shipped to destination______“_-__(_D_-__5 ____________ lB/L or Express Order No. oo e
ate.
Convoyer - P e LB ShppingtOhicehees.  FMemms—caterms— =y L



SEP 7 1g9p 636-146

G. R. S. Form No. 120

SHIPPING INQUIRY ltwe.
(Revised) ;
WAR DEPARTMENT NN+

OF‘FICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
M 5 bg_.».pﬂ GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
34 ﬁﬁl&b L

e WASHINGTON
FROM:V C Ef;Gr&YQ%; Re’g ration Service, Q. M. C. f‘ ‘
To- 7 "ggg,ie J51§” ower, 669 Winton Road, Rochester, N.Y.
:ilaoll" 3 G
Sussecr: Remains o ---ghx‘éﬂ'.__?f_i_f_l}}ﬁl?___'_I_:__.,]?_{ETYE?.'_»______,_ et
oE? >7Coy H. 108th Inf.  Ser.No. 1215051
The records of t}{&oﬁ%'s ow. that you have requested that hisbody ...

If these are not the correct instructions, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse side of this
sheet.

The nearest relative may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States;
(2) interment in Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemetery; or (3) remain in Europe.

By authority of the Quartermaster General.

: CuARLES C. PIERCE,
on ?orm No. ”5Ma,jor, U. S. A.
Daid 7 7V g U

MNote

If all blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a return of t ""ﬁfﬁpﬁﬁnd a SERTOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHIETHER these relatives are STILL LIVING.

NAME OF— NO. AND STREET, TOWN. STATE.

—SEP-25 17N OVERSERS ADVISED A Wkﬁ'ﬁ T oA £
Stldrerawmdow i e --.--l. ..... & | Ry et S

woldierisichildrenfae e . 0 S ¥ f EReE Rl Ly M T b oot R - e N o
(Name oldest first, b, T Ee————E R e

ey
Brothers. |
(Name old-§ &----mmmmmmmmmmmm e e mmmmmmm—mmmm|m e ————————m = mm = s e
est first.)

1
Sistera. { 9
(Name old-
est first.)

Date é—l/%;//‘ _/__ﬁ/__z.o_z.é ______ Signature %&M--%.--_W-;--.
Addresséﬁ_j..,sz/b‘éz_?'_ﬂoﬁ.—% Relationship. 'jMM _________________

IMPORTANT.—CAREEtﬁLLY read instructions before filling out this paper. g S (ovER.)




(Name. )

(State.)

tonal~Cemetery. Vo =

N
™

\‘f : Signature /Ml(ﬂﬂ / __-‘h__;_“:..

INSTRUCTION S FOR FILLING OUT.

1. If definite instruction as to the disposition of a body are not’ received from <he ncmost relative
within two weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made w 1th0ub further notice in Lh(, \ch 1d Wm
Seetion of Arlington National Cemetery.

2. The L'msfel of boches will be made DNTIRELY at Government expense..

3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED. BY THE PDR‘%ON WHO I8 THD NDXT of kin IN /THE
ORDER shown in the square on the other side of this sheet.

4. This paper must be returned showi ing thc name and address of each of the nearebt lwmg relatives
in the spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. If there are minor chlldren of the deceaséd soldier and no widow, ‘the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain theu' wishes and act for Lhem in this matter.

6. If YOU are not the nearest relative, please ‘ask the nearest relutwe, if living near you, to fill out this
paper. . ‘ . ‘ e

7. Tf YOU are not the nearest living relative and do not know who or where the nearest relatives are,
please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this office.

8. You are i‘eqﬁéSE'Qd to return this paper AT Q‘NGEi\n\order to avoid delay in the case of this body.
. \‘K:.";:‘ ,:{\ 3 3—7860

e ¢

9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage. -
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1. ¢ . 8. Form No. 1. <’ / o : Hgq. & ™ 9. File
= =
2. Soldier’s No. 1215051
s Brewen’s o Wodioof : oo owE
Surname (in biock letters) First Name and lnlthb
3 P H OB Eufs L
. e e R oo
5 .9/29/18 e o Kelon L.
Date of Death Cause, if known
..10/7/18......f.. . Benj. Post. ML
Date of Burial metery
e Ry & e
Town or Commune (in bloek letters) Department
Bik o USSR S RS e LY
Grave No. > Plot No. or Letter .
9. Name Peg? ..... Cross§ .% ..Headboard? ..... Bottle? ..... 5
Check Method of Merking =
10. Buried with Body® ...... Attached to Grave Marker? ......

Identification Tags

11. If name unknown and tags mimngﬁ mn and deserip-
. tion,
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File No. 37021

3.R.S, Form No. 133
Reply to G, L, Inquiry,
' WAR DTPARTMENT X
OFFICE OF THZ QUAFIERMASTER GENERAL -7
GRAVES RETISTRATION SERVICE
WASHINGTON, D, C. A
October 24, 1919. '

S

_Mrs. Hattie Brower,
80 Hennekey Park,
Rochester, N. Y.

L. In reply to your inquiry we beg to say that the records
of the Graves Registration Service contain the following information
as to grave location: :
_Pyt. William J. Brower,
Case of: Co. H, 108th Infantry.

. Reburied- Bony Military Cemetery,
Flace of burial: Bony, Department of Aisne, Grave 53,
Row 31_ Plot G.

2. ‘The grave has been registered and suitably marked for
present purposes, pending the adoption of a more permanent monument
by the National Fine Arts Commission, which now has the matter undsr
consideration,

3, Thile it is a sad duty on our part to convey informaticn
concerning the burial of mer who were our valient comrades, it 1e a
esatisfaction to answer the queries of those who suffer so grievously
by the casualties of War,

By autherity of the Quartermaster General:

CHARLES C. PIERCE,
Colonel, Q, M. Corps,
Chief, Graves Registration Service.

NS/2009/fmL



G.R.54 Form No. 101-p . Infr 1ution Blaunk)

td
70; - - REGISTRATION BRANGH, G.R.S, Date/o/i?fi’//c/a
FROM; - INQUIRY BEANCE

Flease furnish information as checked (lr/) velow regarding the following soldler:

'_/‘;’;,:lwb‘*"'("\b/ 7/;(_/6’/&’””,1__ j, Serial Number

File Nunber 3 /32 /

RANK CRGANIZATION
A QUESTION  REPLY
1. Do particulars of soldiers piven ,&710' /Q/ﬁb 5/,
above agree with Eesords? ’ .Mj‘,;_/ -
2.. Date of Dsath. é_,ﬁ___/z/“ x h )
3. Cause and place of death.
4. Number of Casualty vCablegrar,
5. Date buried.
: /& et ——
5. Grave Location. ' — S~
(2) Complete record recuired. (’/ O’_'f’,. /?g.,_ W, :’J /e /LL//)
{v) Nume of. Cemetery or Com- /I’ 4
3 mune only required. S : P ;’636
' A LA AL A e /2
(c) Note reinterments. D/"""‘"('J I Neleta (, L/(//
74 Vho revcrted burial? ﬂ/j})—t/wf /,
3. Confirmed by G.R,S.? /L(., AL,
9. Report as to Grave Marker,
1G. Identification Tags:
' (a) Buried with body?
(b) Attached to grave marker?
11.) Cemplete Emergency Address?
12, Has above been notified?
(Give date)
13} HReport the exact position of
ycur inquiry on this case. 7/4 I S Tt /9 /)) )
(Reply in all cases if no ' ’ "
information on record)
J0 7/(:,14» /a./:_,/p)
14, Vhat is the Photograph No,?
- L.
&"‘(’ o --\’ -f 2 :r/
15.! Inquiry made by? ’/f < Y /
Relezsed by Information Control C?%Y/
Dept. /
| pPirectory
_Cards 5 x 8
. Cards 4 x 6
N.,%, All Proper names to be 1 T
typewritten, or printed in e
PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS. 7 ey M
I NS-2886/0h
!
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